

No. 15-1257

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HASAN K. AKBAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES AIR  
FORCE AND NAVY-MARINE CORPS APPELLATE  
DEFENSE DIVISIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREA D. LYON  
Dean, Valparaiso University  
School of Law  
656 S. Greenwich St.  
Valparaiso, IN 46383  
(219) 465-7834

BRIAN LEE MIZER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNITED STATES AIR FORCE  
Appellate Defense Division  
1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Ste. 1100  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
REBECCA S. SNYDER  
U.S. NAVY-MARINE CORPS  
Appellate Defense Division  
1254 Charles Morris St. S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20374  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FAILING TO FOLLOW NATIONALLY ACCEPTED CAPITAL DEFENSE GUIDELINES, PARTICULARLY A GUARANTEE OF ‘LEARNED COUNSEL, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DEPRIVES MILITARY DEFENDANTS OF THEIR RIGHT TO COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION .....	2
A. THE ABA GUIDELINES SHOULD INFORM ANY STRICKLAND ANALYSIS BECAUSE THEY REPRESENT THE OBJECTIVE NATIONAL STANDARDS OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF CAPITAL COUNSEL.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>Head v. Thomason</i> , 276 Ga. 434 (Ga. 2003) .....	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8, 14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	3
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	5, 9
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	3, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 14

<i>United States v. Alves</i> , 53 M.J. 286 (C.A.A.F. 2000) .....	3
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 46 M.J. 129 (C.A.A.F. 1997) .....	15
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 50 M.J. 4 (C.A.A.F. 1998) .....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 66 M.J. 721 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2008) .....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	4, 8

## SECONDARY SOURCES

American Bar Association’s Guidelines For the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989).....	7
American Bar Association’s Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003).....	7, 9, 12
